

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE



WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Island Tribe by the authority of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965; and

WHEREAS, under the Constitution and By-Laws of the Tribe, the **Squaxin Island Tribal** Council is charged with the duty of protecting the health, security, and general welfare of the Squaxin Island Tribal Reservation residents; and,

WHEREAS, the **Department of Justice** has announced the availability of funds through the "Ounce of Prevention" Project to support projects which enhance or expand existing youth-led activities which prevent substance use among youth,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the **Squaxin Island Tribal Council** does hereby approve submission of an application to **the Ounce of Prevention Project, Department of Justice** on behalf of the Squaxin Island Tribe for funds to revitalize the Squaxin Island Youth Council in order to address the issues of drug and alcohol abuse by the youth of this community.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the **Squaxin Island Tribal Council** does hereby authorize the Tribal Chairman or the Executive Director to be the Tribe's signatory and representative in all future matters requiring Tribal authorization on this particular project; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that these authorities shall be for the duration of this project.

CERTIFICATION

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted at the regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council, held on this /3 day of / day of / day of / day of / for and _o against with _o abstentions.

Attested by:

Whitener Sr., Tribal Chairman

Cal Peters, Vice Chairman

Sue McFarlane, Secretary

BUDGET

Personnel	30,240
Fringe	8,467
Supplies (food, awards, incentives, event materials, printing, etc.)	10,000
Travel	3,000
Total Direct	51,707
Contractual	20,000
Indirect (@ .19 SPIPA Passthrough)	10,342
TOTAL	82,048

SQUAXIN ISLAND YOUTH COUNCIL PROJECT To be submitted to the Department of Justice March 1997

ABSTRACT AND BUDGET

The proposed project will revitalize the already existing Squaxin Island Youth Council. The focus of this project is to develop a drug and alcohol intervention program for youth that is designed by the youth of the community. This grew out of the belief on the part of the Department of Justice that programs designed by adults have been ineffective in most communities, and that youth may respond more favorably to programs designed by youth for youth.

In order to implement this project, a Coordinator will be hired to work with the Youth Council. The Youth Council will:

- (1) determine a Youth Leadership Model (ie training, activities)
- (2) identify the community specific problems which lead to substance abuse
- (3) plan prevention solutions for the community youth.

Project Plan:

Phase I: Month 1 through 3

Focus on Youth Leadership Capacity Development

Phase II: Month 4 through 6

Focus on Youth Council presentations to community groups such as the Tribal Council, Planning Commission, and Directors to develop community collaboration.

Phase III: Month 7 through 12

Focus on *Community Education and Enrichment Events for Youth* (This will include such activities as "Clean and Sober" dances, educational presentations, canoe events etc.)